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remain now are the three wings of the original seven wings. This Committee was there and experts were associated and the Archaelogical Survey of India was associated with it and they proposed the hrst phase which 1 have mentioned. They also had this idea before them as to whe-tner the whole thing with the seven blocks should be restructured and put in the shape in which it was before. Then it was thought that whatever remained of the wings could be kept intact and could properly™ be reshaped and what was thought more important was that the structure as it was should be kept intact aiongwith the gate also and the plaques should be placed in the Central Tower. So, the idea of constructing all the seven wigs was also before the Committee. Bui they thought that the proper way would be to do it as we are doing now

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Bhttpesh
Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, 1 want to know why an advisory committee is not being constituted consisting of the representatives of the ex-Andamans political prisoners in the matter of implementing this plan. So long as this plan is noi completed by implementation, the committee should remain. Has the Government considered a proposal of this kind? 1 would like to know, why such steps arc not being taken with a view to more directly associating the representatives of political sufferers?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA. Though there is no formal committee of the nature suggested by the hon. Member, but. as 1 said, there is a fraternity circle which represents quite a large section of political prisoners have been very intimately associated, as also Members of Parliament. On this occasion, I will like to refer to the interest that the late Shri Kamal Nath Tiwari took in the matter.
Every one of us is interested in it But whether a formal advisory committee of the nature as suggested by the hon. Member should be there, we will consider it.

SHRIMATI LEELA  DAMODARA
MENON: It is said that thousands of persons had been deported to Andaman
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after the Mopla rebellion. Has any record of these names been kept?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: I need notice on that. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question...

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: May t rise on a point of order'.l1 This is a very important question- The Prime Minister is not here. 1 may also state here. Sir. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is no point of order.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I am making tin's request under Rule 52. I he day before yesterday the Minister said that he cannot answer a particular ques-lion because the files had not been sent to hint, or arc only sent to the Prime Minister. The Prime Minister is not present. 1 would request that this question be postponed to some other date when the Prime Minister is present in this House. This is a very important question. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: I over-rule this point of order. Next question.

Allegation against Railway Minister

*12. SHRI SITA RAM SINGH:
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THURA

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a memorandum signed by some Members of the Bihar Vidhan Sabha containing certain allegations against the Railway Minister was submitted to the Prime Minister on 20th
November, 1973; and

(b) if so. what action has been taken thereon ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) In accordance with the normal procedure, the memorandum was refer-

+ The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Prasad
Mathur.
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red to the Railway Minister for his comments.
These comments have been received and are under examination.
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SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir,,
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the normal procedure, as I mentioned in

to Questions 8

the answer, is That when a complaint is received by the Prime Minister, the complaint is referred to the Minister concerned as has been done in this case. And when the reply is received from the Minister concerned, that reply is examined and the final decision whether any further action by way of appointment of a Commission of Inquiry or otherwise is necessary, is taken by the Prime Minister after consideration of the relevant case.

As regards the allegations made in the Estimates Committee and the other Committee ol the Vidhan Sabha of Bihar, Sir the question was raised in this very House

Question No. 539. This question was regarding the allegations in the Estimates Committee. The reply that the Prime Minister gave was as follows:

"When the subject-matter was mentioned by Opposition leaders at a meeting with the Prime Minister on 27th August 1973. she stated that Shri L. N. Mishra was going to clarify the position. Further necessary action on the Report of the Bihar Assembly Estimates Committee was to be taken by the Speaker of that Assembly and the State
Government."

Shri Mishra subsequently made a statement in the Rajya Sabha on 29th August 1972 clarifying his position.
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SHRI KAMALNATH IHA: Sir, on a point of order.
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"It shall not reflect on the character or conduct of any person whose conduct can only be challenged on a substantive motion."
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Fz  WmEA |

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN

Sir, what he says is. . .

SWAMY:

WY @@t g fem ST F1OART-
AT W 9% Z1 AT

MR, CHAIRMAN: 1 am listening to

him.
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M. CHAIRMAN: | overrule the point
of order.
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AU
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Swamy, you are interrupting too much, I am very sorry to say.

SHRI K. N. DHULAP: What are the specific allegations mentioned in the Memorandum submitted by the Members of the Vidan Sabha of Bihar, what is the explanation submitted by the hon. Minister concerned and how long this Ministry is going to take for finalising the action to be taken'.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir, it is not proper for me to say what the allegations arc or what the reply of the Railway Minister is because that is at the stage of consideration.
As regards the time that it will take, I have said that the matter is being examined and a decision will be taken in due course.
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SHRI UMASHANKAR  DIKSHIT: 1
cannot allow that kind of a statement to go unchallenged. It is completely baseless and incorrect.
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afwfr fasw 37 4 @RIasI said, is that the allegations are referred to
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Niren Ghosh, last question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir. besides this, the Karnataka Export Corporation is making an illegal profit of Rs. 50 lakhs with the connivance of this Minister and has not fulfilled any part of its obligations.
Moreover, the files have also disappeared. In view of these allegations. I would like to know why the Prime Minisler is departing from the tradition set by her father in the case of Shri Pratap Singh Kairon and even in the case of Shri K. D. Malaviya, whose offence was not as serious as the offences now being reported to this House time and again.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir. the Prime Minister is not departing from any convention or practice. The practice, the Minister concerned, his reply is received, the reply is scrutinised and only when some substance is found in those allegations that a Commission of Inquiry is appointed.

The tradition is not to send them blindfold or without any scrutiny and this tradition is being followed in this case also.

Resignation by Or. Lahiri on Coal Technology

*213. SHRI OP. TYAGI:
SHRIN. G. GORAY:T

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

la) what are the reasons given by Dr. Lahiri for resigning from the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research;

(b) whether Government have seen a statement made by Dr. Lahiri that appeared in the "Tribune" of 4th April, 1974 wherein he is reported to have stated thai most of the technologies on coal were developed at the Central Fuel Research Institute during the last twenty years despite numerous foreign collaboration agreements on coal technology and that there has been a delay in switching over from oil to coal; and

(c) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM): la) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

This question was covered by the Minister of Industrial Development and Science and Technology on 25th April, 1974 in the Rajya Sabha while replying to the debate on the working of the Ministry of Industrial
Development and

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N. G. Goray.

